Page 1/12 Made in SBLCore 2020 (20.5.22) www.sblcore.com
SAFETY DATA SHEET
according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (REACH) as amended
PPF Gel
Creation date 31st August 2020
Revision date Version 1.0
 SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking
1.1. Product identifier Organic PPF Gel

Directive 2008/98/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 November 2008 on waste, as amended.
Decision 2000/532/EC establishing a list of wastes, as amended.
Packaging waste type code
15 01 10 packaging containing residues of or contaminated by hazardous substances *
(*) - Hazardous waste according to Directive 2008/98/EC on hazardous waste
SECTION 14: Transport information
14.1. UN number
Not subject to ADR
14.2. UN proper shipping name
not available
14.3. Transport hazard class(es)
not available
14.4. Packing group
not available
14.5. Environmental hazards
not available
14.6. Special precautions for user
Reference in the Sections 4 to 8.
14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex II of Marpol and the IBC Code
not available
SECTION 15: Regulatory information
15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture
The Chemicals (Hazard Information and Packaging for Supply) Regulations 2009 as amended. Environmental Protection
Act 1990 as amended. Clean Air Act 1993 as amended. Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and
of the Council of 18th December 2006 concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of
Chemicals (REACH), establishing the European Chemicals Agency, amending Directive 1999/45/EC and repealing
Council Regulation (EEC) No. 793/93 and Commission Regulation (EC) No. 1488/94 as well as Council Directive
76/769/EEC and Commission Directives 91/155/EEC, 93/67/EEC, 93/105/EC and 2000/21/EC, as amended. Regulation
(EC) No. 1272/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16th December 2008 on classification, labelling
and packaging of substances and mixtures, amending and repealing Directives 67/548/EEC and 1999/45/EC, and
amending Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006, as amended.
15.2. Chemical safety assessment
not available
SECTION 16: Other information
A list of standard risk phrases used in the safety data sheet
H225 Highly flammable liquid and vapour.
H319 Causes serious eye irritation.
Page 11/12 Made in SBLCore 2020 (20.5.22) www.sblcore.com
SAFETY DATA SHEET
according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (REACH) as amended
PPF Gel
Creation date 31st August 2020
Revision date Version 1.0
 H336 May cause drowsiness or dizziness.
Guidelines for safe handling used in the safety data sheet
P312 Call a POISON CENTER/doctor if you feel unwell.
P332+P313 If skin irritation occurs: Get medical advice/attention.
P305+P351+P338 IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if
present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.
P102 Keep out of reach of children.
Other important information about human health protection
The product must not be - unless specifically approved by the manufacturer/importer - used for purposes other than
as per the Section 1. The user is responsible for adherence to all related health protection regulations.
Key to abbreviations and acronyms used in the safety data sheet
ADR European agreement concerning the international carriage of dangerous goods by road
BCF Bioconcentration Factor
CAS Chemical Abstracts Service